
              

            TRI-STATE ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS, INC. 
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                        801 W. Street Road Feasterville, Pennsylvania 19053 
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April 4, 2024 
 
Project No: 22-04019 
 
Mr. Kenneth Farrall, PLS, Planning and Zoning Director 
Bensalem Township 
2400 Byberry Road 
Bensalem, PA  19020 
    
RE: Land Development Plan Review  

Galloway & Richlieu Road 
TMP # 02-046-001  

  Bensalem Township, Bucks County, PA  
Project No. BTSO.10001 

 
Dear Mr. Farrall: 
 
On behalf of our client, Madurham Farms LP, enclosed please find a resubmission packet consisting 
of the following documents for the above referenced project: 
 

1. 3 hard copies & 1 digital copy – Land Development dated July 5, 2022 last revised 
March 17th, 2024 (17 sheets) 

2. 3 hard copies & 1 digital copy – Vehicle Turning Plan dated July 5, 2022 last revised 
March 1st, 2024 (3 sheets) 

3. 2 Hard copies – 1 digital copy – Traffic Impact Assessment dated November 10th, 
2023 last revised march 29th, 2024 prepared by Horner 7 Canter Associates 

 
The following is a point-by-point response (shown in Bold) to TPD’s review letter dated January 11, 
2024.  
 

 
ZONING ORDINANCE COMMENTS 

The following are comments related to the Township’s zoning ordinances: 

1. Sec. 232-57. – Performance standards. 

 

a. Woodlands shall be preserved in at least and 50 percent natural open space 

state where such area contains neither wetlands nor significant natural 

features. The applicant was granted a variance to disturb 100% disturbance 

of the woodlands during the ZHB meeting held on August 2, 2018. 

 

Response: No comment 

 

2. Sec. 232-59. – Steep slope overlay. 
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a. To minimize stormwater runoff, accelerated soil erosion and resultant 

stream siltation which may create a danger to life and/or property, all 

districts regulate the disturbance of steep slopes, the following standards 

shall apply for all uses: 

 

i. No more than 40% disturbance for slopes of 8-15% 

 

ii. No more than 30% disturbance for slopes of 15-25% 

 

 

iii. No more than 15% disturbance for slopes of 25% or greater 

 

The applicant was granted a variance for 100% disturbance for all three 

(3) categories during the ZHB meeting held on August 2, 2018. 

 

Response: No comment 

 

3. Sec. 232-152. – Use regulations. 

 

a. On August 2, 2018, the applicant was granted a variance with conditions for 

use and keeping with the spirit of the ZHB decision, a revision to the 

facilities should be revisited due to the lack of parking. 

 

Response: Through conversations with applicant and the township the 

convenience store use has been removed and a commercial retail store has been 

proposed instead. Additionally, with the change in facilities, the parking 

calculation is now compliant.  

 

4. Sec. 232-153. – Area regulations. 

 

a. Not more than 40% of the net lot area may be covered by impervious cover 

including the building area. The applicant was granted a variance to permit a 
maximum of 70% of the net lot area to be impervious cover. 

 

b. One 35-foot-deep front yard is required. The applicant was granted a 

variance to permit a front yard with a depth of eight (8) feet. 

 

Response: No comment 

 

5. Sec. 232-434. – Use regulations. 

 

a. Professional services limited to offices of persons that do not involve the 

actual storage, exchange, or delivery of merchandise on the premises. 

 



Kenneth V. Farrall, Building and Planning/Zoning Officer 
 
Page 3 of 11 

 
 

 

i. Commercial facilities (UPS, convenience store and retail) do not 

meet these definitions for a BP usage. 

 

Response: Through conversations with applicant and the township the 

convenience store use has been removed and commercial retail store has been 

proposed instead. Additionally is the zoning approval documents Under the 

section titled “THE ABOVE APPROVED RELIEF IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 

CONDITIONS” subsection a “states “Permitted uses are limited to: Any use 

permitted in the BP Business and Professional zoning districts, retail store, 

restaurant (not including a drive-in restaurant); personal service shop or 

custom shop; office or studio, including medical office, or urgent care facility or 

similar medical use.” Which allows retail stores.  

 

6. Sec. 232-586. – Off street parking. 

 

a. The applicant identifies that the proposed uses for the 6,200 square foot 

building consists of three commercial facilities (batteries plus, convenience 

store, and UPS store). 

 

i. All uses, require one (1) parking stall per 100 square feet of gross 

leasable area plus one (1) space per employee; minimum required 

parking is 62 parking spaces, not including employees. 

 

ii. The applicant proposes 48 parking spaces, revise the plans. 

 

Response: Through conversations with applicant and the township the 

convenience store use has been removed and a commercial retail store has been 

proposed instead. Per Sec. 232-586 “Five- and one-half spaces are required per 

1,000 feet of gross leasable area” for Strip shopping center and including retail 

stores. 37 parking spaces (includes 2 Handicap spaces) are proposed bring the 

parking calculation into compliance.  

 

b. Four (4) ADA spaces are proposed, one shall be a Van accessible ADA 

parking stall with an eight-foot access aisle, not five-foot access. 

 

Response: The proposed parking lot layout has been revised. Additionally, 2 van 

accessible spots are now proposed with each 8 foot in width with and 8 foot 

access and is shown on the plan.  

 

7. Sec. 232-587. – Loading and unloading space. 

 

a. A dedicated loading and unloading space consisting of a minimum of 780 

square feet of usable area (12 x 65 feet in size) shall be provided in a 

location that does not block or interfere with the use of automobile access or 

parking facilities or pedestrian ways. The applicant was granted a variance 
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but with the condition to provide a dedicated parking space for deliveries at 

is applicable for the proposed development. 

 

Response: The proposed parking lot layout has been revised to show a singular 

load/parking space at the Southern corner of the parking lot.   

 

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE COMMENTS 

The following are comments related to the Township’s Subdivision and Land Development 

ordinances: 

1. Sec. 201-41. – Preliminary plan requirements. 

 

a. The property boundary line shall be shown in a dark solid line with bearings 

and distances, which appears to be shown on the plans in a dashed, light 

gray line. The plans should be revised. 

 

Response: The plans have been revised to show the boundary line as a dark solid 

line with bearing and distances.    

 

b. The area that is labeled as “PennDOT R.O.W. taking” should be shown also 

with the bearings and distances. Any restrictions to this easement should be 

identified on the plans. 

 

Response: The plans have been revised to show the PennDOT taking on the 

existing features plan. The bearings and distances and plan reference has been 

added as well.  

 

c. The plans should be updated to include the owners name with a citation 

with the deed book and page number. 

 

Response: The plans have been revised to state the owners name and 

instrument number and is shown on the plans.    

 

d. All existing sewer lines, water lines, fire hydrants, utility transmission lines, 
culverts, bridges, railroads, or other manmade features within the proposed 

subdivision and/or land development and within 100 feet of the boundaries 

of the proposed land development. The applicant requests a waiver and 

requests that an aerial be accepted in lieu of this requirement. 

 

Response: No comment  

 

e. The location, width and purpose of existing easements and utility rights-of- 

way within 50 feet of the proposed land development should be provided. 
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Response: There are no easements within 50 feet of the proposed site. 

Additionally, all existing utilities are located within the public right of way.  

 

f. Contours provided with elevations with reference to NAVD 88 are 

acceptable to this office. 

 

Response: No comment  

 

Provide dimensions from the ultimate ROW to the building set back lines.  

Response: This distance has been shown, additionally the applicant was granted 

a variance to permit a front yard with a depth of eight (8) feet 

 

g. All street monuments (existing and proposed) should be shown with 

elevations. 

 

Response: The plans have been updated to show the proposed monumentation. 

The proposed monumentation elevation will be recorded once they have been 

installed and will shown on the Final As-built plan.  

 

2. Sec. 201-43. – Preliminary plan review. 

 

a. The applicant requests a waiver for the project to be reviewed concurrently 

as a preliminary/final plan; this office does not support this action. 

 

Response: We recognize that this comment was based on the initial plan 

submission. Since the initial plan submission, we met with the township staff 

(township engineer, fire marshal and zoning officer) and made changes to the 

layout which addresses their respective comments. Many of the comments have 

been addressed in the revised plans, leaving a handful of administrative items 

that occur at the end of the land development process. The Applicant still wants 

to pursue this waiver request.   

 

3. Sec. 201-62. – Submission. 
 

a. The applicant is required to submit the final plan and make application to 

the following agencies: 

 

i. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation – HOP 

 

ii. Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection – Sewage 

Planning Module 
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iii. Bucks County Conservation District – Erosion and Sedimentation 

Control Plan. 

 

Response: Understood.  

 

b. The applicant shall provide a certification of notification of all adjacent 

property owners. 

 

Response: Understood.   

 

4. Sec. 201-106. – Environmental protection and open space preservation. 

 

a. No proposed gradings shall be permitted within three feet of any site 

property line, and in no case shall cut and fills endanger adjoining property. 

 

i. The applicant requests a waiver of this requirement stating that the 

grading is necessary to ensure the Stormwater Runoff is directed to 

the BMP. 

 

Response: No comment.  

 

 

b. Street trees shall be planted at intervals of no more than 20 feet or at a 

greater interval as determined by the Shade Tree Commission in an informal 

arrangement. Based on length of the future right of way line, 32 Street Trees 

are required and 26 are proposed. 

 

i. The applicant is requesting a partial waiver to this requirement due 

to conflicts with proposed utilities and grading. This office does not 

support this request and asks that the trees be rearranged to meet 

the requirement. The current arrangement has one tree over the 

proposed storm sewer pipe. 

 
Response: The landscaping has been revised to show 32 proposed street trees. 

Additionally the waiver is no longer needed and has been removed from the list 

of waivers requested.  

 

c. Additionally, ten (10) trees per acre of gross site area plus one (1) tree per 

every five (5) parking spaces shall be planted. A total of 21 lot trees are 

required; 11 to satisfy the trees per acres and 10 for the parking lot 

requirement. The applicant proposes to plant 24 lot trees. However, the 

Plant Schedule identifies 21 trees and the total in the Landscape Compliance 

Calculation Table is “14”. Update the tables to coincide with each other. 
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Response: The landscaping charts have been revised to show the correct 

planting count.  

 

5. Sec. 201-108. – Lot design standards. 

 

a. Access to and from the State Highway is requires an application for a permit, 

submitted to the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation. A copy of the 

permit must be produced prior to final plan approval. 

 

Response: Understood.   

 

6. Sec. 201-110. – Curbs. 

 

a. The developer must provide curbs along the street. The applicant is 

requesting a waiver to not provide curbs; this office does not support this 

waiver as curbing is located at the Southwest corner of the intersection. 

 

Response: The Galloway Road frontage contains an existing roadside swale that 

carries the stormwater runoff from the road to the inlets at the intersection. 

This is the most efficient way to carry the stormwater runoff given that 

Galloway Road does not have much slope. Richlieu Road also has a roadside 

swale and steep slopes that carries the stormwater runoff from the road 

towards Bristol Road.  If curbs are introduced, then inlets will be required. The 

nearest stormwater connection point is approximately 850 ft in the northeast 

direction heading towards Bristol Road. For these reasons, the Applicant is 

requesting a waiver from installing curbing.    

 

7. Sec. 201-111. – Sidewalks. 

 

a. Sidewalks are required to be installed on the site where necessary. The 

applicant is requesting a waiver for the sidewalk to not be installed with this 

development; this office supports this request as there are no sidewalks. 

 
i. However, the applicant should provide an ADA compliant refuge 

area, due to the presence of an existing crosswalk, encouraging 

pedestrian mobility. 

 

Response: The applicant has eliminated the convenience store use which tends 

to generate high pedestrian foot traffic. The applicant is proposing a Batteries 

Plus and UPS store which tends to have less foot traffic given that packages are 

dropped off and picked up mostly by people driving a vehicle.  The Applicant is 

requesting a waiver from installing sidewalk partly due to less pedestrian 

traffic generated by the proposed uses and partly since there are existing 

roadside swales which carry the stormwater runoff and slopes that would 

prohibit the installation of sidewalk.    
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8. Sec. 201-112. – Motor vehicle parking facilities. 

 

a. A planting strip (including sidewalk) with an average of ten (10) feet and a 

minimum width of seven (7) feet shall be provided between the parking area 

and the outside wall of the nearest building. (Parking area consist of parking 

spaces, aisles, and driveways). 

 

i. The proposed design does not meet this standard as the spaces are 

approximately 5.5 feet from the face of the building, the plans should 

be revised. 

 

Response: The design has been revised to show a 9 foot sidewalk between the 

parking lot and the outside wall of the building.  

 

b. All parking spaces except for the stalls at the entrance/exit shall be set back 

at least fifteen (15) feet from the ultimate right-of-way and all property 

lines. 

 

i. Two (2) spaces do not meet this requirement, the dedicated loading 

parking space, and the southeastern most parking space. The plans 

should be revised. 

 

Response: The design has been revised to move the parking lot to a minimum of 

15 foot from the ultimate right of way and is shown on the plans.  

 

9. Sec. 201-115. – Water and sewage. 

 

a. Fire Hydrants. When water service is proposed to be furnished to any land 

development, the developer shall, at his own expense and without any cost 

to the Township, install fire hydrants according to the technical regulations 

and specifications of the Township. This office defers to the Fire Marshal for 

the location of any required fire hydrants. 
 

Response: The project layout has been revised to address the Fire Marshall 

comments.   

 

b. Applicant shall provide to the township a letter of acceptance from BCWSA 

for water and sewer services. 

 

Response: Understood, Additionally the will serve letter from Aqua has been 

attached.  

 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE COMMENTS 
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The following are general comments related to the stormwater report and the post 

construction storm water management plans: 

• Applicant should not propose to connect to the State Highway drainage system 

without approval from PennDOT. 

 

Response: Understood 
 

The following are comments related to the Township’s Stormwater Management 

ordinances: 

1. Sec. 196-31. – General requirements. 

 

a. Various BMPs and their design standards are listed in the Pennsylvania 

Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual (PA BMP Manual). The 

applicant shall follow all the design standards for MRC design. 

 

Response: The proposed stormwater management system has been designed to 

the MRCC design standards.  

 

2. Sec. 196-33. – Erosion and sedimentation control during regulated earth 

disturbance activities. 

 

a. DEP requires an erosion and sediment control plan for any earth 

disturbance activity of 5,000 square feet or more. The applicant shall 

provide adequacy letters before final approval is given. 

 

b. Bucks County Conservation District requires their approval of an erosion 

and sedimentation control plan for any earth disturbance activity of 1,000 

square feet or more. The applicant shall provide adequacy letters before 

final approval is given. 

 

Response: An NPDES will be submitted for this project and all correspondence 

will be forwarded to the township.   
 

3. Sec. 196-61. – Design criteria. 

 

a. Storm sewers (pipes or other structures) shall be reinforced concrete pipe 

have a minimum grade of ½ 0/0 and a minimum inside diameter of 18 

inches. The applicant will need to request a waiver, due to the proposed use 

of 18-inch HDPE. 

 

Response: This waiver has been requested.   
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b. Minimum and maximum cover. A minimum of two feet of cover shall be 

maintained over all storm drain pipes. The top of storm drain pipes shall be 

at least one-half foot below subgrade evaluation. The maximum cover over 

storm drainpipes shall be ten feet unless special structural design 

calculations are submitted or approved. Applicant should adjust any spots 

along pipe runs that do not have two feet of cover from top of grade. This is 

critical for any spot that are under pavement. 

 

Response: Pipe inverts have been revised to ensure a minimum of two feet of 

cover over the proposed pipes.   

 

c. Cuts. No excavation shall be made with a cut face steeper than three-to-one 

horizontal to vertical, except under the condition in which the material in 

which the excavation is made is sufficiently stable to sustain a slope of 

steeper than three horizontal to one vertical. Applicant shall provide details 

of ponds and any grading that is greater than 3:1 H:V slopes. Any grading 

shall be adjusted in the design. 

 

Response: The project is not proposing any ponds. All grading is less than a 3:1 

slope.  

 

d. The top of such retaining wall shall be four inches above the finished grade 

line. The detail shows a matching grade. The applicant shall adjust the 

retaining wall. 

 

Response: The top of wall and detail has been revised to show the top of wall 

being a minimum of  four (4) inches  above finished grade  

 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

• Applicant should review the Bucks County Planning Commission Comments letter 

dated January 10, 2024. 

 

Response: Understood 

 

• Applicant shall update the zoning table to match the area regulations requirements 

Sec. 232-357. 

 

Response: The zoning section cited in the comment is for the IN 

Institutional District. The property currently is located in the R-1 zoning 

district. The zoning table reflects the area regulations of the R-1 zoning 

district.  

 

• The Applicant is required to submit any plans for business signage as per the 

approved use. 
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Response: Understood 

 

• The Applicant is required to enter into a Stormwater Facilities Maintenance and 

Monitoring Agreement with the Township, which Agreement shall be satisfactory in 

form and content to the Township Engineer and the Township Solicitor, in their sole 

discretion. 

 

Response: Understood 

 

• Applicants shall obtain all necessary approvals from the Pennsylvania Department 

of Transportation, including, but not limited to, an approved Highway Occupancy 

permit for the Plan. Submit copies of the PennDOT permits for access and utilities 

and cross reference them on the record plan. 

 

Response: Understood 

 

• The applicant shall obtain all necessary approval from the Pennsylvania Department 

of Environmental Protection, including approval of the Township’s Amendment to 

its 537 Plan. 

 

Response: Understood 

 
 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
Cody Spadaccino at 215-357-5950 ext. 102.   
 
Sincerely,  

 
 

 
Larry Young, P.E. 
Tri-State Engineers & Land Surveyors, Inc. 
lyoung@tse-ls.com 
 
Encl:  Referenced Documents 
cc:  Kiran Patel 

 

mailto:lyoung@tse-ls.com
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